
 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 11 MARCH 2024 AT 5.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Karen Martin, Tel: 023 9284 1704 
Email: karen.martin2@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Stuart Brown (Chair) 
Councillor Darren Sanders (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Dave Ashmore 
Councillor Simon Bosher 
Councillor Cal Corkery 
Councillor Charlotte Gerada 
 
Standing Deputies 
 
Councillor Ryan Brent 
Councillor Graham Heaney 
Councillor Hugh Mason 
Councillor Steve Pitt 
Councillor Benedict Swann 
Councillor Matthew Winnington 
 
 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the Minutes of this meeting.) 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendation/s). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies for Absence   
 2   Declarations of Members' Interests   
 3   Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2024 (Pages 5 - 6) 

  RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2024 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
   

 4   Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 (Pages 7 - 16) 

  Purpose 
The Council is required by section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 (openess 
and accountability in local pay) to prepare a Pay Policy Statement. The Local 
Government Transparency Code 2014 further clarifies and describes the 
information and data local authorities are required to publish to increase 
democratic accountability.  

  
A Pay Policy Statement must articulate the Council's policies towards a range 
of issues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly its senior staff, Chief 
Officers and its lowest paid employees.  
  
A Pay Policy Statement must be prepared for each financial year. It should be 
approved by Full Council no later than 31 March of each year, prior to the 
financial year to which it relates and be published on the council's website. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the Employment Committee approves the Pay 
Policy Statement attached as Appendix 1, to go forward for approval by 
the Full Council prior to 31 March 2024.  
   

 5   Sickness Absence – Bi-annual Report (Pages 17 - 30) 

  Purpose  
The purpose of this report is to update the Employment Committee about the 
levels and causes of sickness absence across the council and the actions 
being taken to improve attendance and promote employee health and 
wellbeing. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the Employment Committee:           
1)    Notes the change in absence levels across the organisation. 
2)    Notes the levels and causes of sickness absence across the council 

and by directorate.  
3)   Notes the activities and interventions undertaken to support 

attendance and improve health and wellbeing.  
  
 
 
  



 
3 

 

 6   Annual Health and Safety Report 2023-2024 (Pages 31 - 46) 

  Purpose 
To provide assurance to the Employment Committee that Portsmouth City 
Council is complying with health and safety legislation and is ensuring the 
health, safety, and wellbeing of those affected by the council's activities. 
   

 7   Gender Pay Gap Report 2023/24 (Pages 47 - 74) 

  Purpose 
This information report presents the outcomes of the Gender Pay Gap 
2023/24, ensuring the Council can fulfil its statutory obligations in respect of 
the Gender Pay Gap Information Regulations, and note the recommended 
action plan to build on the council's inclusive working practices, to continue to 
reduce the gap. 

  
At Employment Committee on 4 December 2018, Members requested that 
additional data on the age breakdown be included in the Gender Pay Gap 
Report. The Gender Pay Gap report now includes a breakdown of the 
workforce profile by age, gender and whether full time or part time. Appendix 1 
includes this additional information, as well as the statutory data that the 
Council is required to publish in accordance with the Gender Pay Gap 
Information Regulations.  
   

 8   Workforce Trend Analysis (Pages 75 - 96) 

  Purpose of report  
The purpose of this information report is to present to the Committee a more 
detailed workforce analysis on turnover, actions arising, age profile and 
succession planning.  
  

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
- Official -

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Employment Committee held on Thursday 25 
January 2024 at 5.00pm in the Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Stuart Brown (Chair) 
Councillor Darren Sanders 
Councillor Dave Ashmore 
Councillor Simon Bosher 
Councillor Cal Corkery 
Councillor Graham Heaney 

 
Officers in attendance 

 
Natasha Edmunds, Director Corporate Resources 
Susan Page, Finance Manager 

 
  

 1  Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
Councillor Charlotte Gerada had offered her apologies for absence.  
Councillor Graham Heaney was present as Councillor Gerada's 
standing deputy. 
   

 2 Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
None. 
   

 3  Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2023 (AI 3) 

  It was noted that in the copy of the minutes appended to the agenda, 
Councillor Asghar Shah was listed as being present on 30 November 
2023, but he was not in attendance as standing deputy.   
 
Item 7 - Real Living Wage Update (minute no. 28) it was noted that in 
the penultimate paragraph, Real Living Wage had been abbreviated to 
RWL rather than RLW. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 
2023 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record 
subject to the amendments above. 
  

 4 Real Living Wage Accreditation Update (AI 4) 

  

  

Natasha Edmunds, Director of Corporate Services, introduced the 
report informing members that it provides an updated analysis of the 
financial impact on the council in view of existing budget pressures, the 
higher than anticipated increase to National Living Wage (NLW) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
- Official -

announced in the Chancellor's autumn 2023 budget, and the increase to 
Real Living Wage (RLW) announced by the Living Wage Foundation in 
November 2023. 
 
Members questions 
In response to members' questions, officers clarified: 
• Portsmouth City Council (PCC) has paid its directly employed staff 

the Real Living Wage since 2018.  
• Although officers are not aware of the number of employees of PCC 

contractors affected, modelling for budget setting has been used to 
calculate the additional cost of requiring contractors to pay RLW to 
their employees. 

• The 56p per hour difference between NLW and RLW has not been 
budgeted for and if the decision to implement RLW was taken, the 
City Council would immediately need to identify and approve savings 
of £2.5m in the general fund and £200,00 in the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA). 

• The estimated financial impact of £2m on Adult Social care arising 
from RLW is additional to any current level of overspending in the 
service. 

 
Members' comments 
Councillor Darren Sanders noted that as Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Tackling Homelessness he would be making decisions relating to 
the Council's Housing Budget 2024/25 on 26 January 2024.  He 
commented that that the HRA had budgeted for NLW and that to move 
to RLW would add £200,000 cost to the service. It was sad that despite 
aspirations to pay RLW, it was not possible whilst also maintaining 
financial sustainability and resilience. 
   
The Committee RESOLVED to: 
1) Note the update on the financial impact of seeking Real Living 

Wage accreditation. 
2) Ask that a copy of the Real Living Wage update report be 

circulated to members of the Cabinet before its meeting on 6 
February 2024 in order that the Cabinet may consider the 
financial impact of Real Living Wage accreditation in the 
upcoming budget setting process based on the updated 
information and context provided in the report. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 5.08pm 
 
  

Councillor Stuart Brown 
Chair 

 

 

Page 6



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official -

Title of meeting:  
 

Employment Committee 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 March 2024 

Subject: 
 

Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 

Report by: 
 

Natasha Edmunds, Director for Corporate Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

The Council is required by section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 (openess and 
accountability in local pay) to prepare a Pay Policy Statement. The Local 
Government Transparency Code 2014 further clarifies and describes the 
information and data local authorities are required to publish to increase 
democratic accountability.  
 
A Pay Policy Statement must articulate the Council's policies towards a range of 
issues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly its senior staff, Chief 
Officers and its lowest paid employees.  
 
A Pay Policy Statement must be prepared for each financial year. It should be 
approved by Full Council no later than 31 March of each year, prior to the 
financial year to which it relates and be published on the council's website. 

2. Recommendations 
 

The Employment Committee is recommended to: 
 
2.1 Approve the Pay Policy Statement attached as Appendix 1, to go forward 

for approval by the Full Council prior to 31 March 2024.  

3. Background 
 

3.1  Increased transparency about how taxpayers' money is used, including the pay 
and reward of public sector staff is now a legislative requirement under section 
38(1) of the Localism Act 2011. The Department for Communities and Local 
Government published a revised Local Government Transparency Code on 3 
October 2014. The code enshrines the principles of transparency and asks 
relevant authorities to follow these three principles when publishing the data they 
hold.  These are as follows: 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official -

• Responding to public demand 
• Releasing data in open format available for re-use; and  
• Releasing data in a timely way 

 
This includes data on senior salaries and how they relate to the rest of the 
workforce (pay multiple).  

3.2  The Council must have regard to the Secretary of State's guidance "Openess 
and accountability in local pay:  Draft guidance under section 40 of the Localism 
Act".  It is now essential that an authority's approach to pay, as set out in a Pay 
Policy Statement, is accessible for citizens and enables taxpayers to take an 
informed view of whether local decisions on all aspects of remuneration are fair 
and make the best use of public funds. 

 
 Approved statements must be published on the authority's website and in any 

other manner that the authority thinks appropriate, as soon as reasonably 
practical after they have been approved by Full Council.  

 
3.3 The Act also requires that
[...]
ing employer’s pension contributions), will be referred to the Full 
Council for approval before any such offer is made to a particular candidate.  
 
Additionally, any severance payments over £100,000 are referred to Full Council for approval.  
 
SECTION 6: AMENDMENTS TO THIS PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
 
The Council may agree any amendments to this pay policy statement after it has been 
approved, but only by a resolution of the full Council. 
 
The finalised Pay Policy Statement will be agreed by the Council by end of March 2024 for 
the financial year 2024/25. 
 
SECTION 7: PUBLICATION OF AND ACCESS TO INFORMATION 
 
The Council will publish this pay policy statement on its website as soon as is reasonably 
practicable after it has been approved by the Council. Any subsequent amendments to this 
pay policy statement made during the financial year to which it relates will also be similarly 
published. 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official -

Title of meeting: 
 

Employment Committee 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 March 2024 

Subject: 
 

Sickness Absence – Bi-annual Report 

Report by: 
 

Rochelle Williams  - Assistant Director of HR 

Wards affected: 
 

N/A 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 
 
1. Purpose of report  

1.1. The purpose of this report is to update the Employment Committee about the 
levels and causes of sickness absence across the council and the actions being 
taken to improve attendance and promote employee health and wellbeing. 

 
2. Recommendations 

2.1. The Employment Committee is recommended to:  
• Note the change in absence levels across the organisation. 
• Note the levels and causes of sickness absence across the council and 

by directorate.  
• Note the activities and interventions undertaken to support attendance 

and improve health and wellbeing.  
 

3. Background 
3.1. Sickness absence levels are now at their lowest since November 2021 and 

compared to the
[...]
0 -9 3rd
PCC Portsmouth International Port BLOOD DISORDERS 213 79 -134 2nd
PCC Portsmouth International Port MUSCULOSKELETAL (LOWER LIMB) 241 73 -168 1st

PCC Public Health PSYCHOLOGICAL - STRESS, ANXIETY AND DEPRESSION 174 268 94 1st
PCC Public Health GYNAECOLOGICAL (INC REPRODUCTION ORGAN DISORDERS) 0 43 43 13th
PCC Public Health VIRUS (INC COLDS, COUGHS AND INFLUENZA; EXCLUDING CORONAVIRUS) 29 36 7 5th
PCC Public Health GASTROINTESTINAL (INC STOMACH AND BOWEL) 31 28 -3 4th
PCC Public Health RESPIRATORY PROBLEMS (INC CHEST AND ASTHMA) 13 25 12 7th

Directorate Absence Reason Changes since
last report Previous

ranking
Aug-23 Feb-24

P
age 30



                                                     
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

 
  
Title of meeting:   
 

Employment Committee 
 

Subject: 
 

Health and Safety Annual Report (for period 1 April 
2023 - 31 March 2024) 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 March 2024 

Report by: 
 

Jeremy Underdown - Head of Facilities 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 
 
1. Requested by 
 
1.1 The Annual Report on Health and Safety to the Employment Committee. 
 
2. Purpose 
 
2.1 To provide assurance to the Employment Committee that Portsmouth City Council is 

complying with health and safety legislation and is ensuring the health, safety, and 
wellbeing of those affected by the council's activities. 

  
3. Information Requested 
 
3.1 The Annual Report, on Health and Safety activities within Portsmouth City Council 

during the reporting period of 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 
 
3.2 The Committee receives: 
 

• The Annual health and safety report covering the reporting period 1 April 2023 to 
31 March 2024. This was provided in the interim report to the committee on 30th 
November 2023, with updates embedded in this report. (Appendix 1) 


[...]
on Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

5 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

 
 

o A review of the direct health and safety team to ensure the correct 
resource is in place to cope with demand and promote health and safety 
across the organisation. 
 

• Audit programme 
o One that is targeted where it is required with the improved collection of 

data to maximise its efficiency and effectiveness. 
 

 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by Jeremy Underdown, Head of Facilities 
 
 
Appendices:  
 

• Appendix 1 - The Annual health and safety report covering the reporting 
period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024.  

• Appendix 2 - Health and Safety Action Plan 2023/24.  
• Appendix 3 - Health and Safety Action Plan 2024/25  

 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 
  
  

 

Page 35



                                                     
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official Sensitive - 

 
  
Title of meeting:   
 

Employment Committee 
 

Subject: 
 

Health and Safety Annual Report (for period 1 April 
2022 - 31 March 2023) 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

30th November 2023 

Report by: 
 

Jeremy Underdown - Head of Facilities 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 
 
1. Requested by 
 
1.1 The Annual Report on Health and Safety to the Employment Committee. 
 
2. Purpose 
 
2.1 To provide assurance to the Employment Committee that Portsmouth City Council 
is complying with health and safety legislation and is ensuring the health, safety, and 
wellbeing of those affected by the council's activities. 
 
[...]
tification and 
mitigation of H&S risks. 
To enable future tailoring of 
training, communication and the 
work of the Health Safety forum 
in continuously improving Health 
and Safety 

Develop
ment 

Q1 - Q3 
First 

audits 
Q4 

Head of 
Facilities 

 

     
     
     

 
End of Action Plan 

 

Page 46



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official -

  
Title of meeting:   
 

Employment Committee 

Subject: 
 

Gender Pay Gap Report 2023/24 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 March 2024 

Report by: 
 

Director of Corporate Services 

Wards affected: 
 

N/A 

 
 
1. Purpose 

To present the outcomes of the Gender Pay Gap 2023/24, ensuring the Council can 
fulfil its statutory obligations in respect of the Gender Pay Gap Information Regulations, 
and note the recommended action plan to build on the council's inclusive working 
practices, to continue to reduce the gap. 

 
At Employment Committee on 4th December 2018, Members requested that additional 
data on the age breakdown be included in the Gender Pay Gap Report. The Gender 
Pay Gap report now includes a breakdown of the workforce profile by age, gender and 
whether full time or part time. Appendix 1 includes this additional information, as well 
as the statutory data that the Council is required to publish in accordance with the 
Gender Pay Gap Information Regulations.  

 
2. Recommendations  

It is recommended that the Employment Committee: 

2.1   Note the key findings of the Gender Pay Gap Report 2023/24 (Appendix 1). 

2.2  Note the action plan and recommendations as set out as item 8 in the Gender Pay 
Gap Report 2023/24 (Appendix 1). 
 

3 Background 
 

3.1 The National Context 
 

3.1.1 The Gender Pay Gap Information Regulations came into force in March 2017. The 
regulations applied to all employers with 250 or more em
[...]
ho are: 

 
• Its employees, and  
• People affected by its policies and practices. 

 
4.6 Unlike the gender pay gap, organisations are not legally required to publish their 

Ethnicity Pay Gap. The Ethnicity Pay Gap is the percentage difference in the 
average hourly rate of pay for white British employees and employees from Black, 
Asian, or other Ethnic backgrounds.  

 
4.7 The council is committed to ensuring equality across its workforce, and race equality 

is of particular importance. Therefore, we are continuing to review and improve 
workforce data held in relation to ethnicity with a view to including Ethnicity pay 
reporting as part of future Gender Pay Gap Reporting. 

 
 
 

……………………………………………… 
Signed by (Director) 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

7 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official -

Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 
  
  

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 Page 1 of 20 

- Official -

 
 

 

Gender Pay Gap Report 2023-24 
  

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Page 55



 

 

- Official -

Contents 

1. Background 3 - 4 

2. Methodology 5 

3. Scope 5 

4. Definitions 6 - 7 

5. Workforce Profile 8 - 12 

6. Key Findings 12 - 15 

6.1. Mean Gender Pay Gap 12 

6.2. Median Gender Pay Gap 12 

6.3. Mean and Median Pay Gap Summary 12 - 13 

6.4. Mean Bonus Pay Gap 13 

6.5. Median Bonus Pay Gap 14 

6.6. Bonus Proportions 14 

6.7. Bonus Pay Gap Summary 14 

6.8. Quartile Pay Bands 14 - 15 

6.9. Quartile Pay Band Summary 15 

7. Conclusions 15 

8. Action Plan/Recommendations  15 - 20 

9. Timescales for achieving 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Employment Committee held on 
Monday, 11 March 2024 at 5.00 pm at the Council Chamber - The Guildhall, 
Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Stuart Brown (in the chair) 
 Councillor Darren Sanders (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Dave Ashmore 

Councillor Charlotte Gerada 
 

 
Officers Present 

 
 Natasha Edmunds, Director Corporate Resources 

Rochelle Williams, Assistant Director HR 
Jeremy Underdown, Head of Facilities Management 
 

 
 
 

5. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
No apologies had been received.  Councillor Cal Corkery tendered his 
apologies after the meeting as he had been caught in traffic following an 
accident on the M27. 
  
 

6. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of Members' interests. For transparency 
Councillor Charlotte Gerada informed those present that she is a member of 
Unite and GMB union. 
  
 

7. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2024 (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2024 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
  
With the agreement of the Committee, the Chair altered the order of business 
to hear Item 6 - Annual Health and Safety report first.  For ease of reference, 
the minutes remain in the order presented on the agenda. 
  
 

8. Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 (AI 4) 
 
Rochelle Williams, Assistant Director HR, introduced the report and informed 
the Committee that the Council is required by section 38(1) of the Localism 



 
2 

 

Act 2011 (openness and accountability in local pay) to prepare a Pay Policy 
Statement. A Pay Policy Statement must articulate the Council's policies 
towards a range of issues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly its 
senior staff, Chief Officers and its lowest paid employees.   
  
The Assistant Director HR explained that the Pay Policy Statement reaffirms 
the council's commitment to pay all direct employees the Real Living Wage 
and confirmed that following her appointment last year, the new Chief 
Executive is pay a 'spot salary' within a fixed salary range with no incremental 
progression as a result of seniority, experience or performance.   
  
The Assistant Director HR informed Members that the Pay Policy Statement 
must be approved by Full Council no later than 31 March of each year, prior to 
the financial year to which it relates and be published on the council's 
website.  It is intended that full Council will consider the Statement at its 
scheduled meeting on 19 March 2024.   
  
There were no questions. 
  
RESOLVED that the Employment Committee approved the Pay Policy 
Statement attached as Appendix 1, to go forward for approval by the Full 
Council prior to 31 March 2024.  
  
 

9. Sickness Absence – Bi-annual Report (AI 5) 
 
Rochelle Williams, Assistant Director HR, introduced the report and explained 
that it set out the levels and causes of sickness absence across the council 
and the actions being taken to improve attendance and promote employee 
health and wellbeing.  She noted that sickness absence levels are now at 
their lowest since November 2021, with psychological reasons, virus and 
gastrointestinal reasons being the most prevalent.  Musculoskeletal absences 
have continued to be reported in three categories in this report for consistent 
reporting and the new method of recording this category will take effect from 
the next report.  Heart disorders and cancers have increased and several 
campaigns to encourage screening and early detection have been run.  The 
Employee Assistance Programme - Vivup - now includes an online GP 
service and wellbeing platform to help reduce sickness absence.   
  
Members' questions 
In response to questions, officers clarified that: 
         In line with guidance, the council does not ask staff to test for covid-19; 

but if they report a positive test it is recorded as the reason for sickness 
absence otherwise it will be recorded as a respiratory illness.   

         All staff suffering from a contagious illness are encouraged to work from 
home or take appropriate steps to protect others if their presence in the 
office is required. 

         Whether musculoskeletal absences are sustained at work or elsewhere is 
not recorded as part of this piece of work, but if it was because of an 
accident at work, it would be recorded in Health & Safety data. 



 
3 

 

         Vivup is still in its early days, and the council is collecting data on its 
usage and the popularity of different services offered.  Data will be 
available for analysis in the coming months. 

         The online GP service, available to staff through Vivup, is also available to 
family members of staff and alongside a free Will writing service has 
proven to be a very popular Vivup benefit. 

         The council runs campaigns relating to women's health including the 
menopause and will consider a suggestion by Councillor Gerada to extend 
this to miscarriage and undiagnosed endometriosis.  

 
Members' comments 
Councillor Gerada welcomed the launch of the online GP appointment 
scheme, not only as a means of reducing sickness absence but also as a 
valuable employee benefit.  
  
Councillor Sanders proposed a change Recommendation 1 s that rather than 
reading "Note the change in absence levels across the organisation", it would 
now read " Welcome the reduction in overall absence levels across the 
organisation".  This was agreed by the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED to:           
1)    Welcome the reduction in overall absence levels across the 

organisation. 
2)    Note the levels and causes of sickness absence across the council 

and by directorate.  
3)   Note the activities and interventions undertaken to support 

attendance and improve health and wellbeing.  
  
 

10. Annual Health and Safety Report 2023-2024 (AI 6) 
 
Jeremy Underdown, Head of Facilities Management, introduced the report.  
He informed members that the report updated the interim report presented at 
the Committee meeting held on 30 November 2023.  The Committee had 
agreed on 30 November that presenting the annual report in March would 
better reflect the annual reporting period and delivery against the action plan.   
  
The Head of Facilities Management noted that the annual report includes 
additional information about fire training requested by Members in November 
and provides reassurance that Portsmouth City Council is complying with 
health and safety legislation and is ensuring the health, safety, and wellbeing 
of those affected by the council's activities.  He explained that the action plan 
for the coming year removes items considered to be 'business as usual' and 
instead focuses on a number of key themes of identified risk or opportunities 
for service improvement.  This year the digitisation of the interaction between 
the Health & Safety service and the rest of the council, and the delivery of an 
audit programme to maximise the efficient and effectiveness of the service will 
be its biggest challenges.   
  
There were no questions.   



 
4 

 

  
The Committee noted the information contained in the report. 
  
 

11. Gender Pay Gap Report 2023/24 (AI 7) 
 
Rochelle Williams, Assistant Director HR, introduced the report and informed 
members that it presents the outcomes of the statutory Gender Pay Gap 
2023/24 analysis and helps ensure that the Council can fulfil its statutory 
obligations in respect of the Gender Pay Gap Information Regulations.  The 
report includes an action plan to build on the council's inclusive working 
practices which aim to continue to reduce the gender pay gap.  Following a 
previous request by the Employment Committee the report now includes a 
breakdown of the workforce profile by age, gender and whether full time or 
part time in Appendix 1.  The Assistant Director HR confirmed that the 
council's gender pay gap is lower than the national average and there are 
robust policies in place to ensure that employees are paid equally for jobs of 
equal value.   
  
The Assistant Director HR informed Members that unlike the gender pay gap, 
organisations are not legally required to publish their Ethnicity Pay Gap.  The 
council is committed to ensuring equality across its workforce, and is 
continuing to review and improve workforce data held in relation to ethnicity 
with a view to including Ethnicity pay reporting as part of future Gender Pay 
Gap Reporting. 
  
Members' questions 
In response to questions, officers clarified that: 
         The information included in the report is statutory and 'bonuses' in this 

case includes payments such as long service awards and one-off 
honorariums.  The council does not pay bonuses and it has robust 
mechanisms in place to ensure any payments are applied to all relevant 
employees equally.   

         The overall number of people working full time has increased although 
there has also been an increase in employees working full time hours 
flexibly, for example, compressed hours or 9 day fortnights as this helps 
protect pensions.   

         Men have equal rights for parental leave although many men have not 
being taking it. 

         HR is implementing a new recruitment system which encourages 
managers to promote flexible and hybrid working as an integral part of the 
recruitment process.  These included family friendly options for all genders 
to access.   

  
Natasha Edmunds, the Director of Corporate Resources, commented that as 
of 2022, 35% of the council's employees work part time and there are many 
different working patterns operating across the workforce.  She added that the 
2022 data is available on the council's website at Employment category - Your 
City, Your Say survey research (portsmouth.gov.uk) and this information will 
be updated later in the year.   
  

https://yourcityyoursay.portsmouth.gov.uk/workforce-insight-profile-research/workforce-insight-profile-2022/employment-category/
https://yourcityyoursay.portsmouth.gov.uk/workforce-insight-profile-research/workforce-insight-profile-2022/employment-category/


 
5 

 

Members' comments 
Councillor Sanders commented that the gender pay gap (both mean and 
median) have reduced over the past two years and this was pleasing and 
showed the organisation was travelling in the right direction.  He expressed 
support for the council's recently published Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion 
strategy.  
  
The Chair noted that the council is confident that anyone doing work of equal 
value will receive the same pay and that the remaining gender gap is due to 
the type of roles the high number of women employed by the organisation 
undertake.  The Director of Corporate Resources agreed, and commented 
that women are more likely to work part time.   
  
The Committee noted the information contained in the report. 
  
 

12. Workforce Trend Analysis (AI 8) 
 
Rochelle Williams, Assistant Director HR, introduced the report and explained 
that it follows a request made by the Committee at its meeting on 30 
November 2023 for a detailed workforce analysis on turnover, actions arising, 
age profile and succession planning.   
  
The Assistant Director HR informed members that the Directorates with the 
highest turnover of staff were Economy, Planning and Transport (EPT), 
Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services, Public Health, and Children, 
Families and Education.  She explained that Public Health was a small team 
and recorded turnover related to 4 people leaving the organisation and 
turnover in culture and leisure was impacted by fixed term and seasonal 
workers.  Within EPT and children's services it was of concern that people 
were leaving for career development reasons or those relating to work life 
balance and other family reasons.  The organisation was experiencing issues 
recruiting and retaining employees, partly because of competition with the 
private sector on pay as it is unrelated to market pay.  This combined with an 
aging employee demographic meant the council was facing a number of 
challenges though she noted that the Local Government Association has 
commented that all local authorities are battling talent shortages alongside 
recruitment and retention issues.  
  
The Assistant Director HR informed Members that work to promote the 
council's employee values proposition including hybrid working, the pension 
scheme, work life balance, sick pay, annual leave and working hours was 
underway.   
  
Members' questions 
In response to questions, officers clarified that someone leaving a job role and 
starting another within the council would 'count' as a leaver and a joiner.   
  
The Director of Corporate Services commented that 50% of council 
employees are also local residents and are therefore invested in what the 
council delivers by way of its services.   



 
6 

 

   
Members' comments 
Councillor Sanders noted that pay which is unrelated to market pay puts the 
council in a difficult situation and it needs to plan for the future.   
  
Councillor Ashmore noted the effort the council is putting in to support 
employees including through the Employee Benefit Scheme, providing flexible 
and hybrid working which support a better work life balance.   
  
Members asked that the report be repeated and presented to the Employment 
Committee annually.   
  
The Committee noted the information contained in the report. 
  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.42 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Stuart Brown 
Chair 

 

 


